North Dakota law.
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the United States, to be used as testimony in such case, which,

commission shall be directed as aforesaid, and the officer to

whom any commission shall be issued, in pursuance of this act,
is hereby authorized to administer the requisite oaths.

Sec. 3. All such depositions shall betaken by interrogate- impositions;
&ow taken

ries, to be filed by the counsel regulating the taking thereof,

of which reasonable notice shall be given to the adverse party,

atd cross-interrogatories by such adverse party, with like no

tice to the other side.

See. 4. Any commission issued as aforesaid, with the inter- Duty of com-
rogatories and cross-interrogatories, shall be forwarded to the ieest

'

commissioner who shall make return of his proceedings to such

justice, and shall be entitled to the fees allowed by law for

taking depositions.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage when to take
, I , , *

effect.
and approval.

Approved, January 14th, 1864.

DIVORCE

CHAPTER XVIII.
AN ACT RELATIVE TO DIVORCE.

Be it er^aeted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

Section 1. All marriages' which arc prohibited by law, on'M,rriag„ to ve
account of consanguinity between the parties,' or on account of^j^"" v01d

either of them having a former husband or wife then living,
shall, if solemnized within this territory, be absolutely void,
without any decree of divorce, or other legal proceedings'.
Sec. 2

.

"When either of the parties to a marriage, for want Conrt u declare
of age o? understanding, 6hall be incapable of assenting there- ?ud"ow-when.
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Kituer party
may ale com
plaint, for cer
tain Cttuaei.

Marriage may
be doclarod
.legal.

to, or, when the consent of either party shall have been attain

ed by force or fraud, and there shall have been no subsequent

voluntary cohabitation of the parties, the marriage shall be

void, from the time its nullity shall be declared by a court of

ompetent authority.

Sec. 3. When a marriage is supposed to be void, or the val

idity thereof is disputed, for any of the causes mentioned in the
two preceding sections, either party may file a complaint in

the district court of the county where the parties, or one
of them, reside, for annulling the same ; and such complaint

shall be filed, and proceedings shall be had thereon, as in the

case of proceedings in said court for divorce ; and upon duo

proof of the nullity of the marriage, it shall be adjudged null
and void.

'Sec. 4. When the validity of any marriage shall be denied or

doubted by either of the parties, the other party may file a

complaint in the manner aforesaid, for affirming the marriage,

and upon due proof of the validity thereof, it shall be declared

valid by a judgment or sentence of the court ; and such judg

ment, unless reversed on appeal, shall be conclusive upon all

persons concerned.

Sec. 5. In no case shall a marriage be adjudged a null
ity, on the ground that one of the parties was under age of le

gal consent, if it shall appear that the parties after they had at
tained such age, had, for any time, freely cohabited together as

husband and wife, nor shall the marriage of any insane person

be adjudged void, after his or her restoration to reason, if it
shall appear that the parties freely cohabited together, as hus

band and wife, after such insane person was restored to a sound
mind.

Not t,i nevoid Sec. 6. A marriage shall, in no case, be adjudged a nullity
in case ol idiocy , .. , ~

. ,
or insanity-in on tne application of a party capable of contracting, who entcr-
certaia caaea. j ' , . .

ed into the marriage state with any person under the age of
legal consent, for that cause, nor shall the mar: .'ago of a per
son capable of contracting, with any idiot or insane person,
for that cause, be annulled on the application of such person
thug capable to contract, if he or she knew of such idiocy or
insanity at the time of such marriage.
Sec. 7. A divorce from the bonds of matrimony may be ad-

Not to oe ail-
:ndgeri void in
Ttain caaoa.
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judged and decreed by the several district courts, on suit brought n
in the county .where the parties, or either of them, reside, for va'ce.

either of the following causes :
1. Adultery ;
2. For impolency ;
3. When either party subsequent to the marriage, has been'

sentenced to imprisonment in the penitentiary, and no pardon

granted, after a divorce for that cause, shall restore to the

party sentenced, to his or her conjugal rights ;

4. Where the treatment of the wife by the husband has

been cruel and inhuman, whether practiced by using personal

violence, or by any other means, or when the wife shall be

guilty to her husband ;

5. When the husband or wife shall have been [an] habitual

drunkard for the space of one year immediately preceding the

filing of the complaint ;
G. When it shall be made fully to appear that from any oth
er "reason or cause existing, the parties cannot live in peace
and happiness together, and that their welfare requires a sep
aration.

Sec. 8. No divorce shall bo granted unless the complainant Kon-ra«iu>n... '
. . not to obtain il;-

shall reside in this territory one year immediately preceding vorceomy in* * ./ i o certain canes.
the time of exhibiting the complaint ; except for adultery, al

leged to have been committed whilst the complainant was a

resident o£ this territory, or unless the marriage was solemn

ized in this territory, and the applicant shall have resided
therein from the time of mch marriage to the time of exhibit

ing the complaint.

Sec. 0. In any suit brought for divorce, on the ground of court
adultery, although the fact of adultery be established, the wt,cn.

court may deny a divorce in the following cases ;

1. When the offence shall appear to have been committed by
the procurement or with the connivance of the complainant ;
2. When the adultery charged shall have been forgiven by
the injured party, and such forgiveness be proved by express

proof, or by the voluntary cohabitation of the parties, with the

knowledge of the offence ;
3. When there shall have been no express forgiveness, and no

voluntary cohabitation of the parties, but the suit shall not have



been brought within three years after the discovery by the

complainant of the offence charged.
procoedingi to Sec. 10. A complaint for diro.rce, or for affirming or declar-
procure Uivoic^ B

K . w"

ing the marriage contract void, may be exhibited by the wife in

her own name, or by her next friend ; and in all cases the de

fendant may answer without oath or affirmation. Application

for a divorce shall be made to the district court of any county in

this territory, and the proceedings shall be as follows :

1. The applicant shall file in the office of the clerk of the
district court of the county, a complaint in writing containing
the names and ages of the parties, and the name of the court
in which the action is brought.

what complaint sec. jl. Such complaint shall also contain a statement offiiall contain. r

the facts constituting the cause or grounds of the complaint, in

ordinary concise language, without repetition, and in such a

manner as to enable a person of common understanding to
know what is intended.

complaint to bo Sec. 12. A copy of such complaint must be served upon the
SCi Yid, StC. ... , . . ,

defendant, with a notice to appear and answer to the same with

in thirty days after the service thereof ; or such other notice

as the court or judge may direct, shall be given for such reas

onable time as the court or judge may direct ; and like notice

of the taking depositions shall be given in all cases,

isitner party gee. 13. If either party shall claim a trial by jury of the
may claim trial r « • J "
by iury. facts set forth in the petition, the court shall thereupon order

a jury to be empannelled, in the same manner as a jury is em
panelled for the trial of any civil action ; when the jury is com
pleted, it must be sworn to investigate the truth of the matters

contained in the complaint, and to find a true verdict thereon,

according to the evidence.

bJw^ualcted ^ec. 14. The proceedings, on the trial of a complaint for a

divorce, shall be conducted in the same manner as in the trial of
a civil action, unless the complaint [shall] be filed upon the

equity side of the court, in which case the proceedings shall
be so far as may be without contravening the provisions of this

chapter, according to tho practice and usages of courts of
equity.

Husband requir- Sec. 15. In every suit specified in this chapter which shall
t*i tu pay cost*. * f 1

be brought, the court may in its discretion require the husband
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to pay any sums necessary to enable' the wife to carry on or
defend the suit during its pendency, and it may adjudge costs
against cither party, and award execution for the same.
See. W. After the exhibiting of a complaint, in » suit to of c,mt

annul a marriage, or for a divorce, the court may at any time,
either in term or vacation, on the petition of the wife, prohibit
the husband from imposing any restraint on her personal lib

erty during the pending of the suit.
Sec. 17. The court may in like manner on the application court may make
of either party, make such order concerning the care and cus- ing children andr " 7 ° property.
tody of the minor children of the parties and their suitable
maintenance during the pendency of such suit, and may make
such temporary orders relative to the persons or property of the
parties, as shall be deemed necessary and proper.
Sec. 18. Upon pronouncing a sentence, or granting a de- Powcr 01 conrt.

cree of nullity of marriage, and also upon granting a divorce,
the court may make such further order as it shall deem just and
proper, concerning the care, custody and maintenance of the
minor children of the parties, and may determine with which
of the parents the children, or any of them, shall remain ; hav
ing due regard to the age and sex of such children.
Sec. 19. The court may from time to time afterwards on court may mod-* ify and change
the petition of either of the parents, revise and alter such or- u« order,

ders concerning the care, custody and maintenance of the chil

dren, or any of them, and make a new order concerning the
'same, as the circumstances of the parents and the benefits of
the children shall require.

Sec. 20. Whenever the nullity of a marriage or a divorce wife to be enti-'' ° tied to property
from the bonds of matrimony, for any cause excepting that

~^fiLsertai"
of adultery committed by the wife, shall be ordered, and when
the husband shall be sentenced to imprisonment for life, the
wife shall be entitled to the immediate possession of all her
real estate in like manner as if her husband were dead.
Sec. 21. Upon every such a dissolution of marriage as is p0»cr3 oi conn
specified in the preceding section, the court may make a further
order for restoring to the wife the whole or such part a3 it
shall deem just and reasonable, of the personal estate that shall
have come to the husband by reason of the marriage, or for
awarding to her the value thereof ; and also the value of any

2*
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real estate of the wife disposed of by the husband and wife

during the coverture, to be paid by her husband in money ;

and such court may require the husband to disclose, on oath,

what personal estate has come to him by reason of the marri

age, and how the same has been disposed of, and what portion

thereof remains in his hands.

"a'onn!
P0WCT Sec. 22. The court shall have power to appoint a trustee or

trustees, whenever the same shall be deemed expedient, to re

ceive any sum or sums of money ordered to be paid to the wife,

upon trust to invest the same, and pay over the income for the

support and maintenance of the wife, or, of the wife and
minor children of the parties, or any of them, in such manner
as the court shall direct, or to pay over to the wife the princi

pal sum in such proportions and at such times as the court shall

order ; regard being had in all such cases to the situation and

circumstances of such wife, and also the children, if there be
anyi provided for in the order ; and such trustees shall give such

bond with surety as the court shall require, for the faithful per

formance of their trusts.

Sec. 23. Upon every divorce from the bond of matrimony
for any cause, excepting that of adultery committed by. the

wife, if the estate and property restored or awarded'to the wife
shall'be insufficient for the suitable support and maintenance

of herself and such children of the marriage as shall be com
mitted to her care and custody, or if there be no such estate
and property, the court may further order to her such part of
the personal estate of the husband, and such alimony out of
his estate as it shall deem just and reasonable, having regard
to the ability of the husband and the character and situation
of the parties, and all the other circumstances of the case.

Sec. 24. "When the marriage shall be dissolved by the hus

band being sentenced to imprisonment, and when a divorce
shall be ordered for the cause of adultery, committed by the
husband, the wife shall be entitled to her dower in his lands in
the same manner as if he were dead, and shall be entitled to
right of dower in all other cases where she is not the guilty
party.

c,mrt may mate Sec. 25. In the case last mentioned, the court may, by
when. order, allow the wife? for her subsistence, as much of her said

,' ''.in m iv or-
.1.i dispo;ition
,'| property.

Wife entitled to
,iuwer,wlieu nut
Kiiilty.
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personal or real estate, or of the income thereof, as such court
shall judge necessary.

Sec. 26. After an order for alimony, or other allowance for ^oiim^tm-
the wife and children, or either of them, and also after an ed «s™uai.

order for the appointment of trustees to receive and hold any

property for the use of the wife or children, as before provided,

the court may from time to time, on petition of either of the

parties, revise and alter such order respecting the amount of

such alimony or allowance, and the payment thereof, and also

respecting the appropriation and payment of the principal and

income of the property so held in trust, and may make any or

der respecting any of the said matters which such court might

have made in the original suit.
Sec. 27. The court shall, in all cases subject to the provis- c0nrt bii.ii r«*-

ions of this chapter, regulate the division and distribution of the tiou 0r estaie.

estate, real and personal, between the parties, and the allow

ance for the alimony to the wife, or to her and the minor chil

dren committed to her care and custody, according to the pro

visions of this chapter. But nothing contained in this chapter
shall authorize the const to

d yfist|anj»
of their title to, or

g
f real estate, further than is expressly specified

Herein.

Sec. 28. When a man havin"; by a woman one or more cuiidren t..,-o J come leguiinau

children, shall afterwards intermarry with such woman, . such
— uow.

child or children, if recognized by .him, 6hall be thereby legiti
matized; the issue of marriages declared null in law shall nev
ertheless be legitimate.
Sec. 29. When an order of divorce has been granted, and c ourt revoke all
the parties shall afterwards intermarry, the court, upon their ders, in certain

joint application, and upon satisfactory proof of such marriage,

may revoke all decrees and orders of divorce, alimony, and sub
sistence which will not effect the rights of third persons.

Sec. 30. If any persons after being divorced from the bond PerSons uaoonw
of matrimony for any cause whatever, shall cohabit together

u*'

before intermarriage, they shall be. liable to all the penalties
provided b

y law against adultery.

Sec. 31. Whenever an order of divorce from the bond of Court may.

. , . . . . . . ", change tlie name
matrimony is granted in this territory, by a court of competent of remaie.

authority, such order shall fully and .completely dissolve the
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marriage contract as to both parties. And in all suits for a
divorce brought by a female, if a divorce be granted, the court
may, for just rnd reasonable cause, change the name of such

female, who shall thereafter be known and called by such name

as the court in its order shall decree or appoint.

conflicting acu Sec. 32. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent .with the [pro-
' ' '

visions] of this act are hereby repealed.

wnim take at- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved, January 15, 1861.

ELECTIONS

CHAPTER XIX.

AN ACT TO REGULATE ELECTIONS, TO PRESCRIBE
THE QUALIFICATIONS OF VOTERS, TO PREVENT
ILLEGAL VOTING, AND TO PRESCRIBE THE CAN
VASS AND RETURN OF THE SAME,

Be it enacted by the L eyislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

S'conSSctM- Section 1. That all elections hereafter to be held for Terri-
bow'

torial, district, county, precinct and other officers, shall be held

and conducted in the manner prescribed in this act.
eiecuon-whta gec# 2 That a general election shall be held in the several

election precincts in this Territory, on the second Tuesday in

October in each year, at which there shall be chosen so

many of the following officers as are by law to be elected in each

b^iioiSi""
t0 year> that is to say : A delegate to Congress, and other terri
torial officers, members of the legislature, judges of probate,

district attorney, county commissioners, sheriffs, coroners, reg
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